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January 21, 2020

PUBLIC NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION
MENDOCINO HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD PERMIT

The Mendocino Historical Review Board, at a regular meeting to be held on Monday, February 3,
2020, in the Mendocino Community Center, 10525 School Street (the corner of School and Pine
Streets), Mendocino, California, at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the item may be heard, will
hear the below described project that is located in the Town of Mendocino.

CASE#: MHRB_2016-0018

DATE FILED: 6/15/2016

OWNER/APPLICANT: COLLIN MAXWELL

REQUEST: A Mendocino Historical Review Board Permit request to demolish, reconstruct,
and/or construct the Ferro House, garage, tower, fencing, driveway and other structures.
Note: Mendocino Town Plan Appendix 1 lists the site as a Category lla Historic Resource.
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: A Class 31 Categorical Exemption from the
California Environmental Quality Act for restoration of a historical resource following the
Secretary of the Interior's Guidelines for Preservation and Restoration of Historic Resources
Categorically Exempt

LOCATION: 45270 Albion Street, Mendocino (APN: 119-217-06)

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 5

STAFF PLANNER: JULIA ACKER KROG

As you are an adjacent property owner and/or interested party, you are invited to appear at the
hearing, or to direct written comments to Planning and Building Services, 120 West Fir Street, Fort
Bragg, CA 95482, attention MHRB Secretary. If you would like to be notified of the Mendocino
Historical Review Board action, please submit a written request to this office. All correspondence
should contain reference to the above noted case number.

The decision of the Mendocino Historical Review Board shall be final unless a written appeal is
submitted to the Board of Supervisors with a filing fee within 10 calendar days thereafter. |If
appealed, the decision of the Board of Supervisors to approve the project shall be final.

If you challenge the above case in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues described
in this notice or that you or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written correspondence
delivered to the Mendocino Historical Review Board Secretary at or prior to, the public hearing.

Additional information regarding the above noted case may be obtained by calling the Planning and
Building Services Department at 964-5379, Monday through Friday.

BRENT SCHULTZ, Director of Planning and Building Services



STAFF REPORT

MENDOCINO HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD

FEBRUARY 3, 2020
MHRB_2016-0018

APPLICANT/AGENT:

OWNER:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

STREET ADDRESS:

PARCEL SIZE:

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

HISTORIC STRUCTURES:

COLLIN MAXWELL
3199 N. ST. HELENA HWY
SAINT HELENA, CALIFORNIA 94574

COLLIN MAXWELL
P.O. BOX 484
RUTHERFORD, CALIFORNIA 94573

A Mendocino Historical Review Board Permit request to
demolish, reconstruct, and/or construct the Ferro House,
garage, tower, fencing, driveway and other structures.
Note: Mendocino Town Plan Appendix 1 lists the site as
a Category lla Historic Resource.

45270 Albion Street, Mendocino (APN: 119-217-06)
80 ft. by 76 ft. or 6,080 sq. ft.

A Class 31 Categorical Exemption from the California
Environmental Quality Act for restoration of a historical
resource following the Secretary of the Interior's
Guidelines for Preservation and Restoration of Historic
Resources

On Site: Ferro Residence Category lla
North: Pimentel House Category |
South:  None listed

East: Not Historic Category IVa
West: Marcellino House Category |

MENDOCINO TOWN ZONING CODE AND HISTORIC ORDINANCE STANDARDS: The Mendocino
Historical Preservation District Ordinance provides standards for the Mendocino Historical Review Board
(Review Board) to consider when reviewing applications (MTZC Section 20.760.050). Relative to this
application, the following issues are raised and should be addressed:

Spaces

Materials and Textures
Architectural Details and Style
Facade Treatment

Proportions of Windows and Doors
Landscaping

L XXX X X

Relationship to Surrounding Structures

Building Size, Height, Proportions and Form v" Roof Shape
Relationship of Building Masses and Open

v Color(s)
v Sign Size
Number of Signs
Placement/Location
v' Lighting
v Paving/Grading

MTZC Section 20.760.030 Work in the Historical Zone Requiring Approval. An MHRB Permit is required

for construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, demolition, enlargement, repair, re-siting, or removal of any
building or structure; alteration of the exterior architecture of any building or structure; demolition or
removal of any structure of a value over one hundred dollars; excavation of, or deposit of material upon,
land in such a manner as to materially alter the existing contour or condition of the land, including
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leveling, grading, piling, paving or installation of retaining walls; all fences and/or exterior dividing walls;
walkways and driveways; outdoor lighting; and painting.

MTZC Section 20.760.040 Exemptions. The following proposed activities would be exempt from the
provisions of Chapter 20.760, including MTZC Sec. 20.760.040 (C) Routine maintenance of existing
structures where materials used match existing, and, where no alteration of height, dimensions, or
exterior architecture of such structures will occur; (D) wood construction decks, less than 100 square feet,
less than thirty inches high from grade to top of deck floor, without railings; (G)(4) House numbers; (1)
Routine maintenance repainting of any building or structure in the same basic shade of color; (K)
Changes to existing roofing materials provided that the Planning and Building Services Department has
determined that the roof is to be of wood shingles, or composition or other fire retardant material, which
gives the appearance of wood; (L) New concrete foundations under existing structures where the new
foundation does not raise the height of the existing building by more than 6 inches and where there will be
no more than 10 inches of concrete visible; and (O) Rain water, groundwater and/or potable water
storage tanks located behind existing buildings, substantially below grade, and effectively screened from
public view or clad in unpainted wood materials and located behind existing buildings. The current
proposed project is not exempt from MHRB review; however, if a revised project proposal is submitted
some activities could be determined to be exempt from MHRB.

MTZC Chapter 20.720 Coastal Development Permit Reqgulations. The property owner will be required to
obtain a Categorical Exclusion from Coastal Development Permits or obtain a Coastal Development
Permit. Categorical Exclusion Order No. E-96-1 excludes certain types of development in the Town of
Mendocino from the requirements of the California Coastal Act of 1976 and from a coastal development
permit. Section D of Categorical Exclusion Order No. E-96-1 states, “Where a parcel contains only one
single-family residence, a coastal development permit shall not be required for the removal of the existing
residence and replacement with a new residence where: (1) a single-family residence is a principal
permitted use; and (2) the parcel is in Historic Zone A, or in a mapped single-family residence exclusion
area; and (3) the Mendocino City Community Services District has granted a groundwater extraction
permit or an exemption to groundwater extraction permit requirements for the replacement residence; and
(4) The Mendocino Historical Review Board has approved the removal of the existing residence and the
replacement residence, or the removal and replacement of the residence is exempt from Review Board
approval; and (5) the replacement residence will not be located within 100 feet of an environmentally
sensitive habitat area; and (6) the replacement residence will not be located on an area that contains
pygmy vegetation.”

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF MHRB GUIDELINES: Site Development Guidelines (pages 6-7);
Structural Guidelines (pages 7-10), and Non-Structural Guidelines (pages 10-12).

PREVIOUS PERMITS: None on file

APPLICANT’'S STATEMENT: Staff has modified the applicant’'s statement based upon the Revised
Plans dated December 4, 2019. Changes are shown by strikethrough and underline.

Site:
Remove Brick Patio

Repairand-Expand Replace Concrete Patio with wood decking
Terrace Garden

Hou

@

Pour concrete footing around entire footprint

Replace all rotten or damaged framing material

Frame new roof w/dormers as shown on elevations

Replace all windows with wood windows dual pane glass

Replace doors with fiberglass units painted

Sheath and shingle all walls with cedar shakes and oiled finish to help preserve material

ogkrwbdEOWNE

Tower:
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1. Replace existing tower in a revised location with code compliant water tower as shown on the site
plan and in elevation drawings.
Garage:

Repair and replace all damaged or rotten material

Excavate for more interior head clearance

Pour concrete floor and stem walls

Replace plastic window with wood and glass units as shown

Replace plywood doors with carriage barn style doors

Add fully shielded downlights at all exterior doors

There will be some plumbing vents which will be painted black and located on the north side of
the roof

There will also be copper screened crawl space vents located in the stemwall below the floor
level

NogkrwbE

©

STAFF NOTES: Staff notes are based in part on the Project Description Questionnaire, a Cultural
Resource Investigation prepared by Clark Historic Research Consultants (CHRC), Drawings prepared by
Kelly B. Grimes, and other materials submitted by the applicant. Proposed development on the property
consists of a combination of demolition, reconstruction and construction. The Project Description
Questionnaire states that there would be no new construction other than the redevelopment of the tower;
however, some of the proposed reconstruction would differ from the existing development (e.g., roof pitch
on house, fencing, windows, et al).

MTZC Chapter 20.652 Mendocino Town Residential “MTR”. The proposed project is located in the
Mendocino Town Residential (MTR) zoning district, which “is intended to maintain the predominantly
Single-Family character of residential neighborhoods in the Town of Mendocino ... (MTZC Section
20.652.0005).” Table 1 lists the MTR development regulations and compares them with the proposed
restoration of the House, Garage, and proposed replacement Tower.

The applicant has provided an historic survey report of the existing development and proposes to largely
adhere to the dimensions and materials of the existing structures. While the proposal is to restore on-site
buildings, the structures have suffered from neglect that began before the current property owner took
possession of the land and its improvements. The applicant proposes to restore directional expression
and architectural details (e.g., fenestration, doors, roof pitch, building footprint) of the existing the House
and Garage. The proposed replacement Tower would be relocated closer to the southern and eastern
property boundaries. The Tower would be approximately 12 feet taller than the existing Tower and its
form would differ from the existing Tower. The additional height includes the placement of a redwood
encased water tank, resulting in a maximum height of 26 feet and 1 inch, which is compliant with the
zoning district standards. The applicant intends to paint trim green and to clad the structures with cedar
shingles in the design shown as Attachment B.

Table 1: Development Regulations for MTR Zoning Districts

MTZC Section Standard Proposed
Sec. 20.652.025(A) Dwelling Density 1 dwelling per 9,000 SF 1 dwelling unit per 6,080 SF
Sec. 20.652.030 Front & Rear Yards 10 ft minimum 17 ft front yard
Sec. 20.652.035 Side Yards 6 ft minimum 0-1.5 ft east side (house)
6 ft east side (tower)
3.8 ft west side
Sec. 20.652.040 Sethack Exemption Exemptions to the strict application | Request setback exemption from

of building setbacks may be allowed | the Review Board.
or greater setbacks may be
recovered where it is found that
strict compliance would have
adverse impacts on community
character, historical structures,
public open space, or public views.
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Table 1: Development Regulations for MTR Zoning Districts

MTZC Section Standard Proposed
Sec. 20.652.045 Maximum Building Height Structures limited to a maximum 14 ft existing House height
height of 28 ft above natural grade 16 ft proposed House height
14 ft existing Addition
7 ft existing Garage height
8 ft proposed Garage height
14 ft existing Tower height
26 ft proposed Tower height
including water storage tank above
Sec. 20.652.050 Minimum Vehicle Parking 2 off-street parking spaces for the 12.5ft x 20.5 ft Garage existing
first residential unit; Second off-street parking space
1.5 off- street parking spaces for available
each additional residential unit
Sec. 20.652.055 Maximum Lot Coverage 25 percent, Existing at 48 percent +/- 45 percent

The following list, ltems A though |, summarize existing site conditions and the proposed changes to the
House, Tower, Garage, and other accessory structures, including on-site grading. Standards used by the
Review Board when considering an application are provided in MTZC Section 20.760.050.

A. House

Existing Cabin, Mudroom, and Additions. While no date of construction is provided, the oldest
structure of the house is a single-level rectangular two-room cabin measuring approximately 26 feet
by 12 feet. The 8:12 pitch gabled-roof measures 13-feet above grade. The structure was originally
sided with 2 inch by 12-inch slats. The gabled roof was originally covered in wood shingles. On the
south side of the cabin are two single-pane sash windows, one on each side of the mudroom on the
southern wall. On the east side was a single-pane sash window. The cabin has a concrete
foundation. Overall condition of the cabin is poor (CHRC, 2016).

The circa 1890 northern additions to the cabin measure approximately 26 feet by 11-feet and were
added soon after construction of the cabin. The northeastern room was likely added first with a
matching 8:12 pitch gabled roof built over the cabin’s roof. The northwestern addition was added later
and has a flat roof. These additions have concrete foundations and are retrofitted against the
concrete foundation of the cabin. The condition of the rooms is poor (CHRC, 2016).

The prior to 1975 eastern additions to the cabin appear to have been constructed from west to east.
(Sanborn maps do not depict the additions as late as 1929; however, appraisal records from 1975
indicate their existence.) There are six rooms in the eastern additions each having an exterior door,
and all linked together by interior doors. From west to east they are a community bathroom, a laundry
room and two bedrooms. South of the bedrooms are two rooms that are listed in a 1975 appraisal as
a wood shed and wood covered porch.

The prior to 1975 constructed mudroom (10.5 feet by 6 feet) is added to the southern face of the
cabin. One mudroom single-pane sash window looks east and two other windows are made of
corrugated fiberglass (CHRC, 2016). A small deck was added in the square space formed by the
western wall of the mudroom and the southern wall of the cabin.

Proposed House Restoration and New Construction. The siding to the house (cabin, mudroom,
additions) would be cedar shingles with oil finish to help preserve the material with the pattern shown
in Attachment B. Redwood trim would be stained forest green. The cabin, mudroom, and additions
would be reconstructed in the existing foot print. The rooflines would be reconstructed with the same
8:12 pitch as shown on the as-built plans, except the circa 1890 addition with flat roofs would be
rebuilt with a 8:12 pitched gabled roof running east west. Asphalt shingles would be used throughout.
Existing windows would be replaced with wood-frame windows having mostly the same size, style,
and shape as those existing. Sliding windows, as shown on the plans, are generally not appropriate
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for the historic district as described on Page 8 of the Guidelines; therefore, Staff recommends
Condition 14 requiring the proposed slider windows to be changed to double hung, wood framed
windows. Windows would be placed within the proposed dormers. Doors would be replaced with
stained fiberglass doors, Staff recommends Condition 14 to require the doors to be changed to wood
material. All eaves will have aluminum white gutters with downspouts as needed at the corners and
there will also be black plumbing vents as needed on the roof. See Sheet No.’s A2 through A3 for
existing and proposed elevations of the house.

B. Tower

Existing Tower. The circa 1900 water tower is 14 feet in height and irregularly shaped (See Sheet
No.’s A4 and A5 Tower Elevations). It has a footprint of approximately 200 square feet and has three
entrances, two on the primary level, and one on the second level, with both interior and exterior stair
cases to the second level. The overall condition of the tower is poor (CHRC 2016).

Proposed Tower. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing tower and to construct a new tower
rebuilt in a new location that is closer to the southern and eastern property boundaries and with a
larger footprint (See Site Plan and Sheet No.’s A4 & A5 Tower Elevations).

As an accessory structure, the proposed 26 foot tall tower footprint would be 290 square feet. The
siding on the tower would be cedar and the trim would be painted forest green. The tower would have
an exterior door on each level with an external staircase projecting from the building footprint. A new
2,800-gallon water storage tank would be located atop the tower. The proposed water storage tank
exterior would be lined with redwood slats and enclosed with metal bands. The proposed tower would
be 26 feet in height above grade including the additional height of the water storage tank. The tower
would have handrails and decking made of redwood, redwood framed stairs and decking with
stainless steel connectors, and a wood ladder leading to the tank level. Window details are as shown
on the plans on Sheet No.’'s A4 and A5.

C. Garage

Existing Garage. The garage is approximately 12 feet by 20 feet and is built with a mixture of 2 inch
by 12 inch wood boards, plywood, and corrugated metal siding (See Sheet No. A6 Garage Elevations
and Floorplan). The south elevation is 7 feet tall; the north wall varies between 5.3 feet and 5.6 feet
tall. It has a flat, sheet-metal roof covered in tar. The garage stands on a post foundation and has a
cement and dirt floor. A large, now defunct concrete lined well has been dug into the center of the
floor. Wooden framework around the well has rotted extensively and has exposed tunneling below the
floor. The garage door is composed of vertical 2 inch by 12 inch on-gate hinges. A rectangular
window opening on the east wall has been covered by corrugated fiberglass paneling. The overall
condition of the garage is poor (CHRC 2016).

Proposed Garage Restoration. The siding on the garage would be cedar shingles with redwood trim
stained forest green (See Sheet No. A6 Garage Elevations and Floorplan). The flat roof of the garage
would be rebuilt to a gabled roof (pitch not shown on plans). The floor of the garage would have the
pit and tunneling removed and then covered with a cement slab. Windows on the garage would be
replaced with multipane wood windows as shown on the elevations. New carriage style doors would
be installed.

D. Concrete slab The cement structure located on west side of the property adjacent to property
boundary would be removed from the property (See Sheet No. Al Site Plan — Existing and
Proposed).

E. Walkways and patios A brick walkway connected the buildings, forming a courtyard between the
cabin, its additions, and the tower (CHRC). West of the tower, the brick has been covered by multiple
pours of concrete and gaps in the concrete are deliberately left to allow access to makeshift plumbing
fixtures. The existing cement patios would be removed and in their place would largely be new
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wooden decking, the walkway from the house to the garage would be replaced and slightly enlarged
and a new concrete walkway placed along the eastern property boundary (See Sheet No. Al Site
Plan — Existing and Proposed). The brick and concrete between the house and water tower would be
replaced with 840 square feet of new wood decking, which does not count towards lot coverage
calculations. Vegetation, existing cement walkways, and various pipes would be removed from the
site.

F. Driveway Pursuant with MTZC Section 20.760.050(5), Sidewalks of brick, flagstone, or board are
allowed. Driveways of grass, gravel or turfstone pavers are allowed. Major coverage of front yard
setbacks is prohibited. The existing asphalt driveway in front of the garage would remain as is or may
potentially be repaired but will occupy the same footprint.

G. Eences and Gate Pursuant with MTZC Section 20.760.050(4) Fences should be of wood, iron or
plant materials. Retaining walls should be of dry stone, stone masonry, or wood. Pursuant to MTZC
Section 20.7460.040(E) Fences constructed of wood that are less than 6 feet in height are exempt
from the provisions of Chapter 20.760. A stone wall extends fifty feet along the southern edge of the
property, extending from the southeast corner of the property. No records indicate the date of its
construction (CHRC).

Front Yard Fence. The existing 5'9” tall wooden front yard fence would be rebuilt in the same style but
moved to approximately 6 feet from the front property line and then be pulled back further from the
front property line to connect with the corner of the garage and extended on the western side of the
garage to connect with the western property boundary. A gate would be installed near the garage and
an existing gate would remain that is along the southeastern property line to allow access down the
proposed concrete walkway on the eastern property boundary. View obstructing fences, such as
board or picket fences, in front yards are restricted to 3 ¥ feet in height. Planning and Building
Services allows fences taller than 3 % feet in height if they meet both the required corridor
preservation setback and front yard setback for the zoning district. The Review Board would need to
grant a variance to yard and corridor setbacks for the proposed fence if the relocation is to be
approved. If the relocation of the fencing is approved, Staff recommends a condition requiring that the
relocated fencing be located outside of the County Road right-of-way.

Side Yard Fence. The existing 6 foot wooden side yard fencing near the eastern side of the property
would be relocated to the eastern property line and increased to a height of 8 feet. This fencing would
also need to meet required front yard setbacks and setbacks to the County Road right-of-way, unless
a variance is granted by the Review Board.

H. Sewer connection If necessary, the sewer line would be replaced.

I.  Travel Trailer The existing travel trailer is proposed to be removed from the site, as shown on the
Site Plan (Sheet Al). Condition 18 is recommended to ensure removal of the travel trailer occurs in a
timely fashion.

REFERENCES:
Shingle Pattern, submitted by Applicant.

Existing and Proposed Site Plan and Elevations of the House, Tower, and Garage (Sheet No.’s Al
through A6). Prepared by Kelly B. Grimes, Architect. Dated November 15, 2019.

A Cultural Resources Investigation of a Single-Family Residence Totaling 0.19 Acres “Ferro Residence”
Located at 45270 Albion St (APN 119-217-06) Mendocino, CA 95460 Section 30, Township 17 North,
Range 17 West M.D.M. Prepared for: Collin Maxwell and Tarja Stoeckl PnP, LLC 205 West Clay St.
Ukiah, CA 95482 Prepared by: Susan M. Clark, Architectural Historian Nicholas Radtkey, Associate
Historian Clark Historic Resource Consultants P.O. Box 198 111 Hares Tail Close The Sea Ranch,
CA 95404
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REQUIRED FINDINGS: The Review Board shall not approve or conditionally approve any application for
proposed work unless it affirmatively makes the following findings:

a)

b)

c)

The exterior appearance and design of the proposed work is in harmony with the exterior appearance
and design of the existing structures within the District and with that of existing subject structure, if
any; and

The appearance of the proposed work will not detract from the appearance of other property within
the District.

The proposed work consists of alteration or demolition of an existing structure and the proposed work
will not unnecessarily damage or destroy a structure of historical, architectural or cultural significance.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1.

This action shall become final and effective on the 11" day following the Review Board'’s decision
unless an appeal is filed pursuant to Section 20.760.072 of the Mendocino County Code.

The permit shall expire and become null and void at the expiration of two years after the effective
date except where construction and or use of the property in reliance on such permit have been
completed prior to its expiration.

The application along with supplemental exhibits and related material shall be considered elements of
this permit, and compliance therewith is mandatory.

This permit shall be subject to the securing of all necessary permits for the proposed development
from County, State and Federal agencies having jurisdiction. The applicant shall secure all required
building permits for the proposed project as required by the Building Inspection Division.

This permit shall be subject to revocation or modification upon a finding of any one (1) or more of the
following:

a. That such permit was obtained or extended by fraud.
b. That one or more of the conditions upon which such permit was granted have been violated.

c. Afinal judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction has declared 1 or more conditions to be void
or ineffective, or has enjoined or otherwise prohibited the enforcement or operation of 1 or more
such conditions.

If no building permits have been granted, to establish that site work satisfies the requirements of
MHRB Permit 2016-0018 and the Review Board'’s action, the property owner shall request a Planning
and Building Services Inspection prior to the expiration of this permit. This inspection will demonstrate
whether the MHRB permit has been vested within the time frame established under Condition 2.

Any Building Permit request shall include MHRB Permit 2016-0018 (attached to or printed on the
plans submitted).

To ensure the exterior reconstruction of the cabin, mudroom, and additions, the property owner shall
provide, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Building Services, complete as-built
drawings of the existing structures, including dimensions of existing exterior door frames and window
frames. The cultural resource investigation shall be supplemented with information describing siding
material and its dimensions, trim, hardware, and finish details. As built drawings shall correlate with
the CHRC recommendations and adopted Review Board findings.
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9. To ensure the exterior reconstruction of the garage, the property owner shall provide, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Building Services, complete as-built drawings of the
existing structure, including dimensions of existing exterior door frames and window frames. The
cultural resource investigation shall be supplemented with information describing siding material and
its dimensions, trim, hardware, and finish details. As built drawings shall correlate with the CHRC
recommendations and adopted Review Board findings.

10. To the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Building Services, exterior house building plans
shall provide sufficient detail for the successful reconstruction of the cabin, mudroom, and additions
with an 8:12 gabled roofline.

11. To the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Building Services, exterior garage building plans
shall provide sufficient detail for the successful reconstruction of the garage with a gabled roofline.

12. The House, Tower, and Garage trim shall be redwood and stained with a forest green color or in
accordance with the Exterior Color Policy adopted by the Review Board.

13. The House, Tower, and Garage shall be clad with cedar shingles as shown on the elevations, with
the design as shown in Attachment B.

14. Window frames shall be made of wood. All proposed slider windows shall be changed to double-hung
wood windows. The fiberglass doors shown on the plans shall be changed to wood doors.

15. Deconstructing the existing structures shall include cataloguing salvaged materials; cataloguing may
include detailed photographs, numbering, and mapping the material’s original location. Salvaged
materials shall be stored either off-site or on-site but not visible from public vantage points and
restored. To the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Building Services, restored material shall
be reapplied in their original location.

16. The Director of Planning and Building Services (or their designee) may request the Review Board
affirm exterior (house, garage, tower, fencing) building plans conform to MHRB Permit 2016-0018.

17. As reconstruction may require clarifications of MHRB Permit 2016-0018, the Director of Planning and
Building Services (or their designee) may request clarifications from the Review Board. Alternatively,
the property owner could file an MHRB Permit application requesting revisions to MHRB Permit 2016-
0018.

18. Any travel trailer existing on the parcel shall be removed from the site prior to the Final Inspection on
the Building Permit for the residence.

19. Driveway aprons and curb cuts may require an encroachment permit from MCDOT.

20. The relocated 5'9” tall fencing in the front yard and 8-foot tall fencing on the eastern side yard shall be
located outside of the County Road right-of-way.

21. Prior to issuance of any building permit or demolition permit in reliance of this Permit, the applicant
shall provide clearance from the Mendocino County Air Quality Management District for the proposed
project specifically related to potential asbestos in the structures.

22. Prior to issuance of any building permit or demolition permit in reliance of this Permit, the property
owner shall obtain a Categorical Exclusion from Coastal Development Permits or obtain a Coastal
Development Permit.

The Review Board’s action and this permit will not be final and effective and work may not commence on
the project until after a ten-day appeal period has ended. You will be notified if a timely appeal is filed.
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Appeal Fee: $1,616.00 (Check payable to County of Mendocino).
Appeal Period: Appeals must be received within 10 days of Review Board Action

Attachments:
A) Revised Plans stamped received December 4, 2019
B) Proposed Shingle Design Exhibit
C) Cultural Resources Report






[_ - T 1 — — ] - - - — — — — — — —— — — — — — — o
=
| | | =
’ REMOVE CONCRETE AND BRICK UNDER —
| | | NEW WOOD DECK AREA
q@‘__ R S | Z A Sr=c==moeoemn
N : \L e
| N e e e
o Al W = ul|
: e = I N
(E) CONC. SLAB/CHUNK (E) TOWER
/ TOBEREMOVED, EXISTING RESIDENCE
LOT AREA: 6,232 SQ.FT.
EXISTING COVERAGE: g
(E) GARAGE HOUSE- 1280 SQ.FT.
TOWER - 202 SQ.FT.
l l TRAILER - 70 SQ.FT.
GARAGE - 220 SQ.FT.
DRIVEWAY- 240 SQ.FT.
PATIOS - 980 SQ.FT.
TOTAL 2992 SQ.FT.
(E) TRAILER EXISTING COVERAGE = 48%
TO BE REMOVED S
PROPOSED COVERAGE:
HOUSE - 1280 SQ.FT.
TOWER - 290 SQ.FT.
(E) 6' HIGH WOOD FENCE TRAILER - 70 SQ.FT.
TO BE RECONFIGURED GARAGE - 220 SQFT.
DRIVEWAY- 240 SQ.FT.
PATIOS - 660 SQ.FT.

TOTAL 2760 SQ.FT.
PROPOSED COVERAGE = 45%

(B)ASPHALT BRIVEWAY THERE ARE 840 SQFT OF WOOD

\ (N) FENCE

(E) OR REPAIRED
ASPHALT DRIVE

A Residential Remodel for:

RE-ALLIGN 8' HIGH FENCE ALONG —
EAST PROPERTY LINE

NEW GATE

NEW CONCRETE
WALKWAY

Collin Maxwell
45270 Albion Street
Mendocino, California

—— — — T e L A T T T T T T T e e e e e e ]
| | 7
I y
| | (N) WOOD DECKING —
[ < __________ ~1" BELOW INTER|OR
| | | N FLOOR LEVEL 81
| | | 1 (T
M=e=—— | e = A
, = l 7 { : / | N
\\PROPOSED / == .

| RESIDENGE F e |
H—————— Vo o~ I
I = : | f
| =5 |
== | 91

T K b =0 ]

l j_:DN (3) 7" RISERS
— R
== =
PROPOSED
WATERTOWER
PROPOSED
GARAGE L

g \ (E) GATE

RE-ALIGN
L BT g 95460
/ ‘ R i (E) STONE WALL /‘ i (E) STONE WALL
SEC?\(LIESTING (E) SITE PLAN o PROPOSED (N) SITE PLAN
- : ALBION STREET S S ALBION STREET
- . a B _ B B .
—— A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR: s v 1 200
As NOTED
z}ﬁiz%ejr,%u 95456 COLLIN MAXWELL SHEET NAWE: o KBo
707.937.2904 45270 ALBION STREET Y08 MAX¥ELL
MENDOCINO, CA 95460 AP, # 119-217-06 SITE PLAN - EXIST'NG & PROPOSED %AN‘T_—_
o 6




12

| l//'l I
g 24x48" 24°x42"
43'538"
. + [
M 5 |
BACK CORNER T Sk © 2
OF PROPERTY HODGE PODGE ARRAY OF EXPOSED . 5
PLUMBING PIPES MOUNTED TO WALL N = |
ALL PIPES TO BE REMOVED (NOT SHOWN) & B r
J J .
27
(E) INNER-WEST ELEVATION

(E) NORTH ELEVATION

_\T
|
8 NEW CEDAR SHAKES, TYPICAL
ALL EXTERIOR SIDING
N
T T I T T I T I T I T I I T T T I T T T T I T T 111 ITTT T T T T I TITITITTTITT
) IIIXJTJ[IIllllllllll'lllllllIIIIllllll_ll_[LIllllII|Illl[IIIIJI]|I|]I]IIIII[I[I—]lllrlllrl]lllllrlllIIIIIIII[IIIIIIIII]IIIIIIllllllllllllll (oo - LI TITTITTITTITITTT
P [T T T T I T T I I T I T I T I T I T T I T TI T I I I I T I I I T T I I T I T T I I T I I T T I I I I I I I I I I I IITIT I T{[[IT I
T T LI T I T T T I I T I T I T T T T I I T T I T I I I I I T I TI I I T I I I I T I T I T I TI I T II I T I T I T {[[TIIITI T IT|[ T L
- [T T T T T I T I T T T T T T T T I T T I T T T I I T T T T T I T I I I T T I T T I T T I T I I T I T I T I I fTIIIITIITT|[[TTT TITIITIITIIITITITIIIIT11]
N [T LTI TII T I T T T T T I T I T I T T T T T I T I T I T T I T I T I I I T T T I I T I I T T I T II T T I T I I I I I T I [T ~{[LLIIITITITIIITIIIIIITITT]
© [T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T I I T T I I T I T I I T I I I T I T T I T T T I I I T T I T I T I T T T I I I I TIITIII I I T |[ITT1] TITT)| , . i35 TITTTITIITIITITIIII11]]
- L T L L L L L T T L L L L L L T ) P fosod | LT T A o 24x42"
BACK CORNER - I 6 0 0 0 R o - 24°x48 | |o
[T T T T I I T I T I T I T T I T T I T I T T I T T I T I I T T I T I T T I T I T I I I I T I T I T I I T I I T I T T T I I T T T I I T I T[T T T T T I IITI T T II T I T T ITITITTTI T T IITIT 1T ITTI1] © -
OF PROPERTY [TT T T IITT T T T T I T I I I I T T I I T I T T I I T I T T T I I I T T T I I T I T I I T T T T T I T ¥ T I T T I T T I T T T T I (T T T T T T I TTTI I I I T T I T T TI T T TIIIIITITITIITTIT1] LTTT LITITITTL
[T T T T T I T I T I T ITIT I T I T I T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T T I T I T T LI T T I T T T I T I I T T T T I T I I I I I T [TI T I T T[T T I T I I TI I I T I I I I I T ITTI I I I I ITITIIIT 1] 5 il LTI L LLTLTLL
i I ) 6 T S 6 5 6 0 1 2 3 o O O 1 6 O O G 0 6 O 3 91'-4 [LTTT [TITTITTT
™ TI T T T T I T T T T I T T I I T T T T T T T T T T T I T T I T T T T T T I T T I I T I T T I T T T T T T I T T T T T I T T I I T T T I T T T T T T T T T I T {[LI T I T I T I T T T I T T T T I T TIITIT T I I T IIITIITITIT1] FUTURE FIN FLR HT [L1T [TTTITITTT
H I P L ) R R R e g R oy g e RE N R R PR U — oLl LLLLLLLLI 1
T T T T T T T I T T T I I T T T I T T T I T T I T T I T I I T T LTI I T AT T I T T I T AT I I T I T T I T I I T T T T I T I I T T I T [ I i T I T T T T[T T T I T T T T T T I I T T I T T I I T I I TI{T I TTITI1] — hs e e o
[T LTI T IIT T I I T T IT I I I T I T I T I T T I T I I T I LI T I I I II I T I T I I I I T II T I I T I I [T I I [ TI I I T I ITI I III I I III I I IITI I I T T IIII L]
89 90 — | e e e e e e e e e e e e e 0 e e e e e Y e e e Y e e 2 s e e Y e e e e e 2 e e e e e e e Y e I e e B o 89 _—
(N) NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 118" = 107 (N) INNER-WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
PLEASE NOTE:
ALL EAVES WILL HAVE ALUMINUM WHITE GUTTERS WITH DOWNSPOUTS AS NEEDED AT THE CORNERS.
THERE WILL BE SOME BLACK PLUMBING VENTS IN ROOF AS NEEDED.
_\T
-~ 12
E
3
)
N
2] . [TTITTTITITITIIIIIIITIITII1T
piis % TTTTITIT 0 6 N
X TITT [T T I TTITITTITIITIIIIITIITIITIT
2] TITITII] TITT 8 6 6 6 O
e TITTI1] [T T T I T[T TITITTIIITITIITIITIIIITTIT1] fl
; [TTII1] 8 6 6 6 O O R = |0
o+ [IITITT RS 0 woxae |1
- e e L L L e e e e
T T I T I T T T T LTI T I T T I I T I T T T T T IT T [ TTTTITITTIT11]
: B 0 8 0
89 | [T T TTIT T T I T I T I T T I I T[T TT T ITIT I I I I T I I I T{[ITTIIIITIIT]
B 1 O U S 0
(E) WEST ELEVATION - T T T T LT LT L I T TP T LT T LT T I TP T TP TITTT 1]
4 — — —
- —_b —_—
NEW GRADEBY® —o
AN) WEST ELEVATION FOOTPRINT (CRAWL SPACE)
127 AND IMMEDIATE SURROUNDS
NOTES: DATE:
Kelly B. Grimes, Architect A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR: NOVENBER {8, 2019
As NOTED
P.O. Box 598 W ]
Little F;fler, CA 95456 COLLIN MAXWELL SHEET NANE: 5 AN KBG
L 45270 ALBION STREET HOUSE - NORTH & WEST ELEVATIONS - = MAXpELL
MENDOCINO, CA 95460 AP, # 119-217-06 [seET NG: |
EXISTING & PROPQSED A2 o 6




OUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW ROOFLINE,
SHOWNDASHED? r—————————ﬁ————
|
[
PR O —
b d oy ]
&) = 48°X38' . 36"X38° F
~
=
™ . &
-' :.? E3
s o po - 50"Xd2" 12°X14" 15°X14 < -
& N [ LEQ P _ e = — Lt
_FUTURE FIN FLR HT. .[ b | — — 1 R | I
B ¥ F B
iii’i‘ffi._.___l_'m-_'ﬁ%ﬁil'ffz =L
ss| I FUTURE FLOOR LEVEL
I (E) INNER-EAST ELEVATION
(E) SOUTH ELEVATION
ALL NEW WINDOWS SHALL BE WOOD WINDOWS,
APPROXIMATE SIZES ARE SHOWN
ALL NEW DOORS SHALL BE FIBERGLASS, COLOR TBD \
‘_\ﬁ
N~ 12
X
8
[ e = ‘ =
X TINIITTITTITIL] 3= N
RAISE THIS —| 'lllllllllllll}‘lil_rl]|lllII]llIIII1[1[T'Illllllllllrlllllllll|llll_'i'LrIIllllllll I:I:I:!:]UHIHH mai T{IIIIIT T T T LT E T
: TTT
PORTION 16"y TTLTT b TTITITI i I T TITTITITI LI
%) TTTT TITIIIIIT 11T TTTT ~— ([T TTITITIT]
TTTT1 ) TTTTTTTT]|2%es| [[TTT1T]|24xee| || {2020 TTITT TIT] [TIITIITTT o
I L = = T T O o T T T T H I s LT bt 22x32 T =)
< IJILILIALI 26"X42" 68°X32 60°x42* 25"X42" 1 o e e e o I I I BACK CORNER TTTTTT] é
= TTTTT o o [TITITIIITITTIT ] [TITIILI & TITITTT]
[T T I T I T T T (T[T T TT I T I T I I T T T T T[T T I T T T T T T T T][fITTTT | 0 2 I HIITIITITITITTITTI] TTTITITIITITI] OF PROPERTY TITITTITI
[T LT T T I T T[T T I T I T I I I T I T T I I T[T T I T I I TI T I T T T I T[T 1T LTI [T TTTITIT T I T T T TITITI T ITLI [T ITIITITITI T I ] TITTIIIITITTI TTITITITT] TTT
[IITITITIILT [T T T I T T TITT I I I I TITTI T I T ITITI [T TTTITITITITITI T[T ITLI NI TITITIIITITITTI 11 ] [TITIITTITLI TIITTITITTY TITITITI
T T I T I T I T I T[T T I T T I T I T IT T I T I T I T T O T T I T LI I I T T I T I LT[ TIT LT I L 5 1 6 6 6 TTTITIIIITIITITIIILT ITITTIT] y S, i
LTI T T T I T T I T I T I T I I TITI T I T I T I T I T[T T I T I T I T I T T I T[T TTIT [T I T T I I T T ITIT I T T I I I ITITIIITTI NITTIITIIITITITITIIT T TTITIITITITTLIT TITTTITTIT|(TIIIIIITITIT
FUTURE FIN FIR H +|“'“[“l#“]%ﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁIIIIIIIIIIIIJII LI LT S 0 " 0 ) O 4 i 5 6 5 0 0 20 g I O Y L[ ILII I I T I T T T T LTI T 4 e
(3-1/2" ABOVHEXISTING) | pp LT L BT e T e e T LR L T — o e e p—
89 [T T T I T T T I T T I T I T I T LI ITL] — 90 | i — i —]
—
s e
L
—_— (N) WOODEN DECK P
87 (N) INNER-EAST ELEVATION -
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0° :l
(N) SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0*
| | ]
[ 38°X38" 38"X38" T
(A T T T TI T I I T IT I ITTIT]
I 0 A [FTTTTTTITITTTITIIT I 11T
| [IIIIIIIHII LT
) " i L LI = | — LT
o, 7814 ’ LTI LTI LT — | oot — 154
1 T T T T T HENLE THY]
ffffffffffffffffi TITTITITTIITTI I T T I T ,0 T ][ 387" 36°x38°
[TITITITTTITITTIITLT] el N L e
_ [TTTITIITTTI T I T I I I I I T T I T LTI LI I I T I T LI LT
T J T T T T T T T T I T I T I T T T I T I I LTI T I T I T LTI T LTI
TTT T T T T I T II T I T T I I T T I I T I ITITITLI
10'-0" 1 0 5 O A R L
L T II T T T T T I T I I T I T I T I T T T T T ITI T T IT LTI LTI L]
7 T I T IT T I I I T T I T T I T I I I I T T IITLTIT LTI
NNk N e G a [|]r'r'|'T'T'1'11rl|'llrlllr"r'xlT[rlllllTlllrerlTrl TTITTI
[T LTI Y I LTI LI I T I T I T T T I T LT I I T LT LT [ TI LT
LE)EASTELEVATION i ] B s ] O e ] e et e ] 0 e e e B
(N) EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
. NOTES: DATE:
Kelly B. Grimes, Architect A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR.

NOVBMBER 18, 2019

P.O. Box

Little R.'vejr,%én 95456 CO LLIN MAXWELL % NANE:

707-937-2904

::}ZEEJDA(;,&II;)(I;J gkﬁg{) HOUSE - SOUTH & EAST ELEVATIONS -
: ’ S EXISTING & PROPOSED




27"X36" Bl
§
] e ] v
27"X24"
12"X24"
(E) WEST ELEVATION (E) NORTH ELEVATION
REDWOOD ENCASED . ,
TANK [T T T 1 M T T T
©
'q.
T T TEFFTT TN |
WOOD LADDER _ [TTITTTITT [T .
TO TANK LEVEL i
RDWD DECK
& HANDRAIL 5
&
. [N
A
I N
T R S i =
LTI LLLT |
LI e
EENEREE
[TTTTTT]
! S N REDWOOD FRAMING W/
T STAINLESS CONNECTORS
MITTTIIIIIIIIIIIITIT] f
\ .F]lTlIill|llllllllll—rlll—ll—llllll—[lrl[lll- /
\ =ql_ / - : /
K - N / s s
b (N) WEST ELEVATION QQQENORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: - '
Kelly B. Grimes, Architect A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR: Hoes: D”F". NovEMeeR {8, 2019
{}flyie%iig(z'/i 95456 COLLIN MAXWELL SHEET NAVE:
et 45270 ALBION STREET TOWER NORTH & WEST ELEVATIONS -
MENDOCINO, CA 95460 AP. # 119-217-06 EXISTING & PROPOSED




|

10"X10"

(E) EAST ELEVATION

(E) SOUTH ELEVATION

ML T T T T

’” 'ﬂ | | _ OTT T T T 110
[ 1 =i e e
[ ;i \
L 4 o s s o B i B B o 5 B B |
| L N AN
[ ] L a T E::E_J —EE 8' RDWD FENCE
MDHBD » @ PROP LINE
| 1l J:: :
O, 0 T T 1]
!
T i EE—‘ i L]
|
/ \
| ]
I W i W | 11l 11 llI Ll W - /4 / 11 T E B | s Wl 1 il I ll.ll L) 1 L1 I ’_JJ
(N) EAST ELEVATION o (N) SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: - SCALE: -
—— A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR: s Novse. 1, 2o
Lile R, CA 95456 COLLIN MAXWELL ST RE
7079372904 45270 ALBION STREET TOWER SOUTH & EAST ELEVATIONS -
MENDOCINO, CA 95460 AP, # 119-217-06 EXISTING & PROPOSED




| [
48'x24" 48"x24" &
/_—_____/ )
] _
I m———
(E) SOUTH ELEVATION (E) EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q" SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
(E) LIGHT TO REMAIN,
FULLY SHIELDED REPLACE FIXTURE W/
DOWNLIGHT FULLY SHIELDED
DOWNLIGHT
- v i MULTIPANE WOOD
WINDOWS
24"x24'
r | [T HII TN 11 01 1 \§ / | |
~ 2] | r il |
|~ CEDAR SHAKES, TYP ‘ ; L Ll >
GARAGE EXTERIOR ;?) )
S
N~
|
/
J o o '
(E) & (N) GARAGE PLAN (N) SOUTH ELEVATION (N) EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" SCALE. /4" = 10"
Kelly B. Grimes, Architect A REMODELED RESIDENCE FOR: KoTES:
Z}fl)iegﬁf%/a 95456 COLLIN MAXWELL S
707.937.2904 45270 ALBION STREET GARAGE - SOUTH & EAST ELEVATIONS - =
MENDOCINO, CA 95460 AP. # 119-217-06 EXISTING & PROPOSED




MHRB 2016-0018

APN 119-217-06

Attachment B

b

S
Vi
saddy
g
e
4 (4

cee

i —

e

n
i A

PBS Fort Bragg Received May 21, 2018 - : 2 Page 14



A Cultural Resources Investigation of a Single-Family Residence Totaling 0.19 Acres
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State of California — The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial
NRHP Status Code: 551
Other Listings
Review Code Reviewer Date
Page 1 of 13 *Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) Ferro Residence

P1. Other Identifier: Mendocino Historic Research Inventory #39; 460 Albion St

*P2.Location: [J Not for Publication Unrestricted
*a. County Mendocino and (P2c, P2e, and P2b or P2d. Attach a Location Map as necessary.)
*b. USGS 7.5' Quad Mendocino Date 1978 T 17N; R 17W; _ O of _ [ of Sec __; MDM B.M.
c. Address 45270 Albion St City Mendocino Zip 95460
d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear resources) Zone 10S, 430743.97 mE/ 4350929.58 mN

e. Other Locational Data: (e.g., parcel #, directions to resource, elevation, decimal degrees, etc., as appropriate)
APN# 119-217-06; Mendocino Historic Research Inventory #39

*P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements. Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries)

The Ferro house is multi-component property situated on a single square parcel located on the northern edge of Albion Street and
west of Osborn Street, in the Mendocino and Headlands Historic District. The property is surrounded by historic residential structures.
The property is approximately 0.13 acres, and consists of a multi-component residential complex, a multi-component ‘tower’, and a
garage (APN 119-217-06).

(See Continuation Sheet, p.2)

*P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes) HP2, HP3, HP4
*P4.Resources Present: X Building [ Structure [J Object [ Site [J District X Element of District [ Other (Isolates, etc.)

P5b. Description of Photo: (view, date,
accession #) N View from Albion St, Aug
2016

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects.)

*P6. Date Constructed/Age and
Source: X Historic [ Prehistoric

OJ Both
-1889 (per Sanborn Insurance maps)

*P7. Owner and Address:
Collin Maxwell & Tarja Stoeckl
PnP,LLC

205 West Clay St.
Ukiah, CA 95482

*P8. Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, and
address)

Nicholas Radtkey

Clark Historic Resources

PO Box 198

111 Hares Tail Close

The Sea Ranch, CA,95404

(707) 291-4645
*P9. Date Recorded: Sept. 2016

*P10.Survey Type: (Describe) Intensive, project-related
*P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report and other sources, or enter "none.") _A Cultural Resources Investigation of a Single-Family
Residence Totaling 0.19 Acres- Ferro Residence

*Attachments: [INONE [XLocation Map X Continuation Sheet X Building, Structure, and Object Record

UJArchaeological Record [District Record [Linear Feature Record [IMilling Station Record [JRock Art Record
UJArtifact Record XIPhotograph Record [ Other (List):

DPR 523A (9/2013) Clark Historic Resource Consultants *Required information



State of California — The Resources Agency Primary#
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

Trinomial
CONTINUATION SHEET
Page: 2 of 13 *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder): Ferro Residence
*Recorded by: Nicholas Radtkey *Date: September 2016 Continuation [0 Update

P3a: Description, cont’d. from pg. 1

RESIDENTIAL COMPLEX

The three-section residential complex consists of a two-room cabin with multiple historic additions to the north and west. For the sake
of clarity, these structures have been named and subdivided into three sections, indicated on page 10, figure 5. Please note that
relatively few records and no photographs of the property exist, given the socioeconomic status of most of the tenants of the property.
Descriptions are as accurate as possible given limited information.

Main Cabin

The oldest structure of the house is a single-level rectangular two-room cabin, measuring approximately 26’x12’. All Sanborn
insurance maps list it as the main dwelling. It was sided with 2"x12” slats, which were subsequently patched with plywood and finally
covered in composition shingles. The gabled roof originally was covered in wooden shingles, but was later covered in sheet metal
and hot tar. The beadboard ceiling inside does not fully follow the gabled roof, rather flattening halfway up. Along the south wall are
two single-pane sash windows, one on each side of the mudroom on the southern wall. On the eastern wall, a single-pane sash
window existed but has been covered by plywood. The main cabin has plywood flooring and a concrete foundation, added after initial
construction. Concrete has been poured multiple times around the building to form steps and walkways.

The mudroom is not indicated on any of the Sanborn insurance maps, and was likely added to the southern face of the structure
sometime between 1929 and 1975. One single-pane sash window looks east, while the other two windows are covered by corrugated
fiberglass roofing sheets. A small deck was later added in the square space formed by the western wall of the mudroom and the
southern wall of the cabin. The overall condition of the main cabin is poor.

Northern additions

The northern additions to the main cabin, measuring approximately 26’ x 11’, were added soon after the initial construction of the
main cabin. These additions are indicated on the 1890 Sanborn insurance map, but were clearly additions. The northeastern room
seems to have been added first, with a matching gabled roof built over the main cabin’s roof. The subsequently added northwestern
addition has a flat roof, which was incorrectly sloped and allowed for the accumulation of water. This roof was cut open by vagrants for
access, allowing water damage and plant life into the interior of the building. These additions have concrete foundations, retrofit
against the concrete foundation of the main cabin.

Both of these rooms are indicated by Sanborn maps as early as 1890. The interior of the northwestern room has been sided with
modern plywood, suggesting extensive repairs since its construction. The condition of these rooms is poor.

Eastern additions

The eastern additions to the building seem to have been added in order from west to east. Sanborn maps do not indicate them as late
as 1929. However, appraisal records from 1975 indicate their existence in full. The eastern additions are composed of six rooms,
each having an exterior door, and all linked together by interior doors. From west to east, the rooms seem to be a community
bathroom, a laundry room, and a bedroom. South of the bedroom lies another two rooms, indicated on the 1975 appraisal as a wood
shed and “wood-covered porch.”

The additions seem to be expediently built using a combination of 2"x12”s and plywood. The existing flat roof is composed of 2"x12”
boards covered in sheet metal and tar. The center of this roof has collapsed due to water damage. A wooden panel sits atop the
southern edge of the roof of the additions, allegedly used as a sign to advertise the rooms for rent.

The flooring of most of these rooms is plywood. The only room that differs in this regard is the wood shed, which has a dirt floor. The
windows of these structures are mostly single-pane fixed windows. The south facing windows are mostly intact, with two windows
covered by plywood. The north-easternmost room, however, has two modern aluminum-framed sliding windows. The siding of these
rooms is a mixture of plywood and 2"x12”s, covered in tarpaper and white lead paint. The doors to these rooms are plywood sheets
with rectangular glass panes tacked over cutouts. The interior of these rooms have no siding, revealing the 1x4 wooden studs and the
2”x12”s composing the exterior wall. The overall condition of these rooms is poor

TOWER

The ‘tower’ is a two-story expediently built structure, standing 28’ high. It is indicated on assessor’s records as a well house and
storage unit, built as early as 1900. A functioning well sits against the south wall of the structure. Originally a small shed with a gabled
roof, residents later added a kitchen to the northern side of the building, with a bedroom on top of both rooms accessible by an
outdoor staircase. Rather than removing the gabled roof of the shed, triangular blocks were cut to fill the gaps between the roof of the
shed and the upper bedroom. This effectively created a tower, though not in the same architectural sense as Mendocino’s historic
towers. Subsequently, a deck was added to the ‘tower’ with an outdoor staircase paralleling the first.

DPR 523L (Rev. 1/1995)(Word 9/2013) Clark Historic Resource Consultants
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P3a: Description, cont’d. from pg. 2

The siding of the lower level of the tower is composed of 2°x12”s, covered in tarpaper and lead paint. The doors are expediently
constructed out of various dimensions of lumber. The upper levels are sided on the north and west walls in this fashion, but the south
and east walls were sided with asphalt shingles. Originally sided with 2°x12”s, these walls were later patched with plywood before
tarpaper was applied. The flat roof’s original materials are unknown, but it is now covered in sheet metal, which has been covered in
tar and painted. The deck walls are horizontal 2"x12”s, nailed over the exterior siding. Anchor bolts remain where a radio antenna was
anchored.

The south wall of the original shed has a single-pane sash window, covered with chicken wire. No other windows exist on the lower
floor. The upper floor has one existing single-pane sash window looking west from the bedroom. A south facing single-pane sash
window used to overlook the deck, but has been removed and covered by plywood, before being covered with asphalt shingle siding.

The original shed has a post foundation with concrete flooring poured after construction. The adjacent kitchen and upper bedroom
are supported by a pier block foundation integrated into the concrete flooring. The posts supporting the outside deck appear to have
no piers, but have been surrounded by historic concrete pours. Most of the joists in this building are rotted through, either by water
exposure or insect infestation. The overall condition of the ‘tower’ is poor.

GARAGE

The garage lies south of the main cabin. Approximately 12’ x 20’, the garage is composed of a mixture of 2"°x12”"s, plywood and
corrugated metal siding. The flat roof is composed of sheet metal covered in tar. The garage stands on a post foundation and has a
dirt floor. A large, now-defunct concrete-lined well has been dug into the center of the floor. Wooden framework around the well has
rotted extensively and has exposed tunneling below the floor. The garage door is composed of vertical 2°x12”s on gate hinges. A
rectangular window opening on the east wall has been covered by corrugated fiberglass paneling. The overall condition of the garage
is poor.

OTHER

A brick walkway connected the buildings, forming a courtyard between the main cabin and the tower, as well as between the tower
and the easternmost additions. The walkway also extends along the eastern wall of the garage. From the tower west, the brick has
been covered by multiple pours of concrete. Gaps in the concrete were deliberately left to allow for access to makeshift plumbing
fixtures. The builder wrote “1952” in one corner of a concrete pour southwest of the tower.

A stone wall extends 50 feet along the southern edge of the property, extending from the southeast corner of the property. No records
indicate the date of its construction.
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B1.  Historic Name: _Ferro Residence

B2. Common Name:

B3. Original Use: Single-family dwelling, bed and breakfast

B4. PresentUse: Single-family dwelling

*B5.  Architectural Style: _19" century vernacular

*B6. Construction History: (Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations)
The original two-room cabin was constructed prior to 1890. Numerous additions were made between 1890 and 1975.
Subsequent expedient repairs modified but did not add to the structure.

*B7. Moved? XNo [OYes [OUnknown Date: Original Location:

*B8. Related Features:

B9a. Architect: _None  b. Builder: _Initial builder unknown, later Joseph Correia Silva

*B10. Significance: Theme Residential architecture Area Mendocino and Headlands Historic District, Mendocino County

Period of Significance _1884-1975  Property Type Single-family residence and temporary housing
Applicable Criteria _NRHP Criteria A, C
(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope. Also address integrity.)

45270 Albion St (APN 119-217-06) does not indicate a distinct architectural style, being composed mostly of readily available
materials and built expediently without regulatory oversight. Nor has it housed any residents of particular note in the history of
Mendocino, despite its ownership by local industrial magnates William Kelley and William Heeser. However, it was passed through
the hands of many Portuguese immigrants who worked in the lumber mills and fisheries that allowed Mendocino to flourish in its early
days. The construction that came in later years does not indicate an architectural style, but does indicate the resources available to a
socioeconomic class that defined Mendocino at one time.

(See continuation sheet, p.5)

B11.

*B12.

B13.

*B14.

Additional Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes) HP2, HP3, HP4

References: See continuation sheet 13

Remarks:

(Sketch Map with north arrow required.)

Evaluator: Nicholas Radtkey, Clark Historic Consultants
*Date of Evaluation: September 2016

(This space reserved for official comments.)
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B10. Significance, cont’d. from pg. 4

Construction History
Please note that relatively few records and no photographs of the property exist, given the socioeconomic status of most of the
tenants of the property. Descriptions are as accurate as possible given limited information.

45270 Albion St. (APN 119-217-06) began as a parcel belonging to William Kelley. Kelley arrived in Mendocino in 1852 and worked
in the lumber industry before becoming a lumber magnate himself. In 1858, William Heeser, a well-known newspaperman throughout
Mendocino County, purchased a significant quantity of land west of Lansing Street from Kelley. It is likely that this parcel was included
in this purchase, though records indicate that it was owned jointly by Kelley and Heeser. It is unknown what the purpose of this
property was in particular, as no records indicate its use. No records indicate any structures on the property at this point.

In 1884 the property was purchased by Jose Antonio Ferro from Kelley and Heeser. Little is known of Ferro or his family, as they do
not appear in records other than the purchase of this property from Heeser. No substantial evidence suggests the existence of
structures on the property at this time, though the possibility exists that the two room cabin was constructed then.

In 1887, Ferro became ill and trusted his property to Tiadoro Jose de Silveira Jr. for $1, in trust for Ferro’s children. Silveira arrived
in the United States in 1865 and was naturalized as “Theodore J Silveira Jr.” in Alameda County. He was a lumberman and later lived
in a lumber camp with the Pimentels, who later purchased the property.

In 1888, Silveira sold his property to Joao Sousa de Medeiros. Again, no documentation exists of this particular individual, though by
1910 many people by the name Medeiros lived in Berkeley near the Pimentels, who subsequently bought the property. He married
Maria Gloria de Arrial Santos in this year and had two children. They divorced in 1894, and ownership of the property likely transferred
to Santos as a settlement. This is speculative as no records of this settiement have materialized. In 1890, during Silveira’s ownership,
the Sanborn Insurance maps indicate the existence of structures on the property. The two-room cabin is indicated as a dwelling, and
the northern additions are in place. In contrast to later structures, these initial structures exhibit some intentionality, using panel doors,
sash windows,

In 1895, Santos married Francisco Jose “Frank Joseph” Almeida (misspelled Alameda in records). Almeida was naturalized in East
Modesto, Stanislaus County, in 1890, and moved to Fort Bragg in 1892. By 1896 he was a resident of Mendocino, likely living with
Santos. It is under the Almeidas’ ownership that the Sanborn Insurance maps recorded structures in 1898. The map indicates new
structures to the east and southeast of those structures indicated in 1890, but not as dwellings. It is likely that the eastern structure
was the initial phase of construction on the eastern additions, while the southeastern structure was the pump shed that later became
the base of the present “tower”.

By 1900, Almeida is indicated as a cook living in a mortgaged home by himself, while his wife, Santos, and their two children were
renting a house. She was noted as head of household but still married. A third child was born in 1902 before the couple’s divorce in
1905. In this year Almeida transferred ownership of the property to Joseph Pimentel, an associate of Silveira. Santos moved to
Berkeley between 1905 and 1908.

In 1908, Santos married Joseph Pimentel, reinstating her association with the property. The couple lived at 1340 6" St, Berkeley,
where she died in 1936. In 1909, Sanborn Insurance maps indicate no changes from the prior 1898 map. In 1929, Sanborn updated
the 1908 map, and redrew the northern addition of the house to not include the northwestern room. This could be an error of
estimation, as exposed beams in the ceiling and walls indicate original construction rather than demolition.

In 1936, Maria Gloria de Arrial Santos, wife of Silveira, AlImeida and Pimentel, died. The property was passed to her daughter Marie
Pimentel (b. 1911). Marie Pimentel married one Christiana, then one Littlefield, which she retained as her surname. During these
years the Pimentels did not reside at 45270 Albion St. Instead, they lived in Berkeley and rented the property to Joe Correia Silva
(b.1911) and his wife Myrtle (Beauchamp). They lived at the property and rented auxiliary rooms to short-term tenants. The property
was maintained by the Silvas until they moved to Lakeport around 1990, after Joe Silva grew ill.

The subsequent owner, Richard T. Christiana, refers to Silva as his cousin and confirms that Silva undertook most of the work on the
property and paid taxes on it as rent. Christiana explains that Silva added the eastern rooms and the additions comprising the “tower”
during his residence, without county permission. Silva had installed a radio antenna on the “tower” and used the upstairs room to look
out for ships in trouble on the water. In emergencies he would communicate with the coast guard through his radio apparatus. Anchor
bolts in the joists of the deck still remain from its existence. He also maintains that Silva rented the eastern rooms and tower nightly
during most of the year, and monthly during the winter. After Silva’s departure, Christiana was endowed with responsibility for the
property by his mother.
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B10. Significance, cont’d. from pg. 5

County assessor records from 1959 through 1975 indicate the existence of all presently existing structures. Assessor records from
1959 indicate the first appearance of the garage. The mudroom was added to the front of the main cabin between the 1929 Sanborn
Insurance map and the 1959 assessment. The eastern rooms have been labeled as storage, a “wood covered porch”, and a wood
shed. The eastern rooms have been attached to the main cabin via a covered hallway. Electric and plumbing were added some time
in this interim, as no electric appliances in the house indicate installation before 1929. It is most likely that all of this work was
undertaken by Silva and his family, using what materials they could find. This construction does not indicate any architectural style.
Instead, the construction undertaken by Silva is mostly expedient and is composed of mostly modern materials such as plywood and
aluminum-framed sliding windows.

In 1991, Marie Pimentel Christiana Littlefield died. Her son, Richard T. Christiana (b.1934), inherited the property in 1992, likely after
probate. Christiana intended to use the property as a rental. Struggling to find tourist tenants at the time, Christiana rented the
property to his sister, who was attending the College of the Redwoods in Fort Bragg at the time. His sister paid the taxes on the house
and stayed until after a year after her graduation. Afterwards, Christiana, his sister and their family would visit the property during
weekends. As the Christianas visited less frequently, the property became afflicted by damage from vagrants. Christiana tried to
repair the damage and keep vagrants away, but could not keep them away for good. The property fell into significant disrepair.

In 2015, Collin Maxwell of Ukiah purchased the property from Christiana, who has been living in El Sobrante and Ukiah. Maxwell has
kept a caretaker on the property to keep vagrants away, and has been cleaning up years of overgrowth, vandalism and detritus.

NRHP Significance

To determine the historic significance of a property, the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) has established the National
Register Criteria for Evaluation. In multiple senses, the Ferro residence is eligible for consideration by these guidelines, owing to its
unique socioeconomic relationship with the early history of Mendocino.

The Ferro residence is historically significant through Criterion A of the National Register Criteria for Evaluation, by demonstrating “a
pattern of events or a historic trend that made a significant contribution to the development of a community, a State, or the nation” As
a house originally in the ownership of industrial magnates and later by working Portuguese immigrants, the house, particularly the
main cabin and the well house at the base of the tower, are strongly associated with the early industrial development of the town of
Mendocino. Many immigrant Portuguese worked for local lumber companies and fisheries in Mendocino, and many resided along
Albion St. for many years. The additions to the property are significant in this criterion as well. The additions were mainly built to
facilitate tourist traffic, allowing residents room and board in a community no longer run by heavy industry. While the units do not
demonstrate the same deliberate architectural style as the main cabin, their use makes them an important structure in the second
generation of Mendocino industry.

The Ferro residence is also historically significant through Criterion C of the National Register Criteria for Evaluation, by representing
“a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction.” The main cabin has no known builders,
but its gabled roof and original slat siding allude to its earlier history under the ownership of William Kelley and William Heeser.
Further additions to the property do not mirror this initial style, rather being built as expedient structures by working immigrants in
historic Mendocino. The additions do not reflect high art or particularly well-performed building, but rather demonstrate the means
available to a socioeconomic class in the town’s early period, and the adaptations made to survive the economic change in
Mendocino in the mid-20" century.

In sum, the Ferro residence’s most valuable structures are the main cabin and the well house comprising the bottom room of the

tower. The auxiliary structures bear significance in an historic socioeconomic perspective, but do not demonstrate the architectural
features consistent with early construction in the town of Mendocino.
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Figure 1: USGS Topographic map depicting the Mendocino coast, the town of Mendocino, and indicating the project area at 45270
Albion St. (APN 119-217-06).
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Figure 2: Detail of USGS Topographic map depicting the context of the site within the town of Mendocino. Note that the property lies
within the Mendocino and Headlands Historic District.
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Figure 3: Sketch map from the Eleanor Sverko archives indicating 45270 Albion St in context in the town of Mendocino. The property
is indicated by the shaded block numbered 6.
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\

Figure 4: Detail of 2016 survey by Forrest Francis of 45270 Albion St (APN 119-217-06). Modified to include scale and north arrow.
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Figure 5: Modified version of Francis’ survey, indicating rooms and additions. Red indicates the main cabin. Orange indicates the
northern additions. Blue indicates the eastern additions. Yellow indicates the ‘tower’ structure. Green indicates the garage.
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Figure 6: 1890 Sanborn Insurance map of Mendocino depicting 45270 Albion St.and surrounding properties. Note the existence of
only the main cabin and northern additions.
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Figure 7: 1898 Sanborn Insurance map of Mendocino depicting 45270 Albion St and surrounding properties. Note the existence of
two additional structures to the east and south of the main cabin.
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Figure 8: 1909 Sanborn Insurance map depicting 45270 Albion St and surrounding properties. No changes have been recorded since

the 1898 Sanborn map..
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Figure 9: 1929 revision of 190-9_Sanborn Insurance map. Note the absence of the northwestern addition to the main cabin. This may
be a surveyor’s error.
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MEMORANDUM
Date: February 3, 2020
To: Mendocino Historical Review Board
From: Julia Acker Krog, Chief Planner

Subject: MHRB_2016-0018 Updates

When the subject project was continued from the July 1, 2019 MHRB meeting it was requested that
staff consult with County Counsel on which zoning code the project would be subject to as there was
a disagreement between the Review Board and staff about the timing of the application and whether
it was subject to the 2017 adopted zoning code or not. This discussion primarily centered around
whether the permit was subject to the stipulation in MCC Section 20.716.010(B)(1) which states that
“replacement of fifty (50) percent or more of the nonconforming structure is not repair and
maintenance but instead constitutes a replacement structure that must be brought into conformance
with the policies and standards of the LCP.”

Staff has consulted with County Counsel and determined that the application is subject to the zoning
code adopted in 2017 and therefore the concern discussed in July about whether the improvements
to the residence exceed fifty (50) percent or more are pertinent to the subject permit.

Based upon this information staff recommends two different options for consideration by the Review
Board:

Option 1: The Review Board approve a variance to allow the existing setbacks to remain even if
repair/replacement exceeds fifty (50) percent or more.

Option 2: The Review Board add a condition which would state "If repair and replacement of the
structure exceeds fifty (50) percent the applicant shall return to MHRB for a modification to the permit
to abide by zoning code regulations pertaining to setbacks of the structure from property lines."
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